

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
***ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 2335 OF 2019**

**M/s.V. Care Mobitron**

**..... Petitioner**

**VERSUS**

**State of Maharashtra & Ors.**

**..... Respondents**

Mr. Kishor Vishwanath Tembe for the Petitioner.

Mr. Shyamrao B. Gore, A.G.P. for the State – Respondent no.1.

Mr. Onkar Virendra Warange for the Respondent nos. 2 and 3.

**CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA, J.**

**DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2019**

**P.C.**

There is no dispute that the subject matter of the said petition is identical to the subject matter of Writ Petition (L) No.2254 of 2019 which is admitted by this court on 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2019. This court has also granted interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b) in the said order in Writ Petition (L) No.2254 of 2019.

2. Rule. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1 waives service. Learned counsel for the respondent nos. 2 and 3 waives service.

3. There shall be interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b). It is made clear that if the petitioner fails in this petition at the stage of final hearing, the petitioner would return the amount to the respondent no.3.

4. To be heard along with Writ Petition (L) No.2254 of 2019.

**[R.D.DHANUKA, J.]**