

apn

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 3630 OF 2019**

V. Care Informatics ...Petitioner

v/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.98 OF 2020

V. Care Mobitron ...Petitioner

v/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

Adv. Kishor V. Tembe for the Petitioner in both Petitions.
Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. GP for Respondent No.1 in WP/3630/2019.
Adv. S.B. Gore, AGP for Respondent No.1 in WP/98/2020.
Mr. Atul Damale, Senior Advocate, a/w Adv. Aniket Kamble, i/by Onkar Warange for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 in both Petitions.

CORAM : Kamal Khata, J.
DATED : 14th July 2025.

P.C.:-

1. The Respondents and the Petitioner are directed to exchange their written submissions *inter se* and file them on or before 31st July, 2025.

ASHWINI
H
GAJAKOSH
Digitally
signed by
ASHWINI
H
GAJAKOSH
Date:
2025.07.15
14:40:36
+0530

2. The written submissions shall be structured as a point-wise reply to the opposing party's contentions and the case law cited.
3. Learned Advocate for the Petitioner is also permitted to file a compilation of documents referred to and relied upon by them in the Petition on or before 31st July, 2025.
4. List both Petitions on 4th August, 2025.

(Kamal Khata, J.)